#### O2021-8

#### ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BEACHWOOD, OCEAN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 4 (GENERAL LICENSING) AS IT AFFECTS "OUTDOOR DISPLAYS" FOR THE PROHIBITION THEREOF AND FOR PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Beachwood, County of Ocean and State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Section 4-1.2 of the Code of the Borough of Beachwood is hereby supplemented by the inclusion of the following definition:

"Outdoor Displays" – The outdoor display of any goods, items or the placement of any objects for sale or advertising any sale of goods or services. This shall not apply to "Going out of business sale as defined herein. Additionally, this Ordinance shall not apply to signs which are regulated in the Borough Code.

**SECTION 2.** Section 4-1.3 of the Code of the Borough of Beachwood entitled "Regulations" is hereby supplemented by including the following subsection: "7. No licensee shall place any "outdoor displays" as herein defined outside of the licensed premises, building or structure."

**SECTION 3. VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES**. The violation of any provision of this Ordinance shall be punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) for each offense. Imprisonment in addition to or in lieu of fine, may also be imposed, not to exceed ninety (90) days for each violation.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance repeals any inconsistent ordinance or ordinances or parts thereof.

**SECTION 5**. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

COUNCIL PERSON	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT			
Cairns		X	X						
Clayton			Х						
Feeney			Х						
Komsa						X			
LaCrosse	X		Х						
Zakar			Х						

### VOTE ON INTRODUCTION June 2, 2021

#### <u>NOTICE</u>

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Beachwood, in the County of Ocean, held on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2021 and will be considered for second reading and final passage at a regular meeting of said governing body to be held on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. at the Beachwood Municipal Complex, 1600 Pinewald Road, Beachwood, New Jersey at which time and place any person desiring to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be so heard.

KATHRYN HUTCHINSON, Municipal Clerk Borough of Beachwood

# VOTE ON PUBLIC HEARING June 16, 2021

COUNCIL PERSON	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cairns			Х			
Clayton			Х			
Feeney		Х	Х			
Komsa			X			
LaCrosse						X
Zakar	X		Х			

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Kathryn Hutchinson, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Beachwood, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of the ordinance which was adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Beachwood at a regularly scheduled meeting held on June 16, 2021 at 7:00 P.M., at the Municipal Building, located at 1600 Pinewald Road, Beachwood, New Jersey.

Kathryn Hutchinson, RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk - Borough of Beachwood

Ronald Roma Jr. Mayor